

No. 17-251

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

ABEL DANIEL HIDALGO,  
PETITIONER,

v.

ARIZONA,  
RESPONDENT.

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA

---

---

BRIEF OF  
THE PROMISE OF JUSTICE INITIATIVE  
THE ARIZONA CAPITAL REPRESENTATION PROJECT  
& THE ATLANTIC CENTER FOR CAPITAL  
REPRESENTATION AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

G. BEN COHEN\*  
BLYTHE TAPLIN  
CECELIA T. KAPPEL  
THE PROMISE OF JUSTICE  
INITIATIVE  
636 BARONNE STREET  
NEW ORLEANS, LA. 70115  
504-529-5955  
[benc@thejusticecenter.org](mailto:benc@thejusticecenter.org)

NATMAN SCHAYE  
EMILY SKINNER  
THE ARIZONA CAPITAL  
REPRESENTATION PROJECT  
25 S. GRANDE AVE.  
TUCSON AZ. 85745

MARC BOOKMAN  
THE ATLANTIC CENTER FOR  
CAPITAL REPRESENTATION  
1315 WALNUT STREET, #1331  
PHILADELPHIA, PA. 19107

*\*COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR AMICI CURIAE*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER..... 2

INTRODUCTION ..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 8

ARGUMENT ..... 11

I. THE PRIMARY PURPOSE OF THE  
DEATH PENALTY TODAY IS TO  
SECURE LIFE-PLEAS ..... 11

A. *The Vast Majority of Death  
Penalty Cases Are Now Resolved  
With A Life Plea* ..... 12

B. *The Death Penalty Is Often  
Imposed Despite The State’s  
Recognition that a Life Sentence  
is Sufficient* ..... 16

II. THE PLEA-PRIMARY USE OF THE  
DEATH PENALTY DRIVES SEVERE  
SENTENCING AND UNDERMINES  
CONFIDENCE IN THE  
ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE..... 20

A.	<i>Use of The Death Penalty To Secure Pleas Is Not A Permissible Purpose of Punishment .....</i>	21
B.	<i>Use of the Death Penalty to Secure Pleas Has A Perverse Impact on the Criminal Justice System .....</i>	23
1.	<i>Innocence .....</i>	23
2.	<i>Intellectual Disability, Youth, and Mental Illness.....</i>	26
	CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Arango v. Wainwright</i> , 716 F.2d 1353 (11th Cir. Fla. Sept. 23, 1983).....	11
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	7, 26
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	8
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977).....	7
<i>Cook v. State</i> , 369 So. 2d 1251 (Ala. 1978).....	11
<i>Corbitt v. New Jersey</i> , 439 U.S. 212 (1978).....	12
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	7
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015).....	7
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	7, 9
<i>Hitchcock v. Wainwright</i> , 770 F.2d 1514 (11th Cir. 1985).....	11
<i>Hynes v. Tomei</i> , 706 N.E.2d 1201 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1998) .....	2
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976) .....	7
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	7
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976).....	7
<i>Roberts v. Louisiana</i> , 428 U.S. 325 (1976).....	7
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	7
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2007).....	17

<i>Smith v. State</i> , 898 S.W.2d 838 (Tex. Crim. App. 1995).....	11
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 921 P.2d 1151 (Ariz. July 11, 1996).....	11
<i>United States v. Fell</i> , 224 F. Supp. 3d 327 (D. Vt. 2016).....	8
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968).....	2, 12
<i>Whitaker v. Dretke</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43551 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 18, 2005).....	11
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	7

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

A. Blythe, <i>No one sentenced to death in North Carolina this year</i> , Raleigh News & Observer, November 10, 2012).....	13
Alan Blinder, <i>Georgia Executes Woman on Death Row Despite Clemency Bid and Pope's Plea</i> , New York Times, 9/29/2015 .....	17
Albert W. Alschuler, <i>Plea Bargaining and the Death Penalty</i> , 58 Vol. DEPAUL L. Rev. 671 (Spring 2009) .....	22
Ashley Nellis, <i>Tinkering with Life: A Look at the Inappropriateness of Life Without Parole as an Alternative to the Death Penalty</i> , 67 U. Miami L. Rev. 439 (2013).....	6
Carol S. Steiker, Jordan M. Steiker, <i>Courting Death, The Supreme Court and Capital Punishment</i> (2016).....	21
Chelsea Creo Sharon, <i>The Most Deserving of Death: The Narrowing Requirement and the Proliferation of Aggravating Factors</i>	

<i>in Capital Sentencing Statutes</i> , 46 HARV. C.R.-C.L. L. REV. 223 (2011) .....	4
David Grann, <i>Trial By Fire, Did Texas Execute An Innocent Man?</i> , The New Yorker (Sept. 7, 2009) .....	17, 26
Death Penalty Information Center, <i>Death Penalty Often A Plea Bargaining Tool</i> .....	21
Death Penalty Information Center, <i>Despite Executions, Death Penalty is in Decline in the "New Georgia"</i> .....	13
Death Penalty Information Center, <i>No Death Sentences in North Carolina for the First Time Since 1977</i> .....	13
Death Penalty Information Center, <i>Ohio Capital Murder Indictments Plummet 77% in Five Years</i> , .....	13
Death Penalty Information Center, <i>Pennsylvania Prosecutors Give Up Death Penalty in Murder of 4 to Learn Location of Missing Victim</i> , .....	14
Death Penalty Information Center, <i>South Carolina Killer Pleads Guilty to 7 Murders in Deal to Avoid Death Penalty</i> .....	13
Department of Justice. <i>United States Attorneys' Manual</i> , 9-10.120 .....	20
G. Land, <i>'Life Without Parole' Leads to Shrinking Death Penalty Pipeline</i> , Daily Report, December 16, 2015 .....	13
J. Caniglia, <i>"Eluding death: Ohio prosecutors charge far fewer capital murder cases,"</i> Cleveland Plain Dealer, November 25, 2015 .....	13
James Liebman, et al., <i>The Wrong Carlos: Anatomy of a Wrongful Execution</i> , 43 COLUM. HUM. RTS. L. REV. 711, 939	

(2012).....	26
James Liebman, et al., <i>The Wrong Carlos</i> (2014).....	16
James Liebman. <i>The Overproduction of Death</i> , 100 COLUM. L. REV. 2030 (2000) .....	25
James S. Liebman & Lawrence C. Marshall, <i>Less is Better: Justice Stevens and the Narrowed Death Penalty</i> , 74 FORDHAM L. REV. 1607 (2006) .....	4
Jeffrey L. Kirchmeier, <i>Casting a Wider Net: Another Decade of Legislative Expansion of the Death Penalty in the United States</i> , 34 PEPP. L. REV. 1 (2006).....	4
John Douglass, <i>Lethal Injection, Politics, And The Future Of The Death Penalty: The Future Of The Death Penalty: Death As A Bargaining Chip: Plea Bargaining And The Future Of Virginia's Death Penalty</i> , 49 U. RICH. L. REV. 873 (2015) .....	14, 24
John M. Fabian, <i>Death Penalty Mitigation and the Role of the Forensic Psychologist</i> , LAW & PSYCHOL. Rev. 55 (2003).....	19
Joseph Hoffman, Marcy Kahn, Steven W. Fisher, <i>Plea Bargaining in the Shadow of Death</i> , 69 FORDHAM L. REV. 2313 (2001) .....	2
Kent S. Scheidegger, <i>The Death Penalty and Plea Bargaining to Life Sentences</i> , Working Paper 09-01 .....	6
Marc Bookman, <i>The Confessions of Innocent Men</i> , The Atlantic, (Aug. 6, 2013), .....	24
Maurice Possley, <i>Rodricus Crawford</i> , The National Registry of Exonerations, April 18, 2017.....	17
Paul Hammel, "Beatrice 6' Cleared; '100 Percent Innocent,' Omaha	

World-Herald (Jan. 27, 2009).....	23
Rob Smith. <i>The Geography Of The Death Penalty And Its Ramifications</i> , 92 B.U.L. REV. 227 (2012) .....	19
Robert J. Cottrol, <i>Hard Choices and Shifted Burdens: American Crime and American Justice at the End of the Century</i> , 65 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 506 (1997) .....	22
Robin M. Maher, <i>Improving State Capital Counsel Systems Through Use of the ABA Guidelines</i> , 42 HOFSTRA. L. REV. 419 (2013).....	17
Russell Stetler. <i>Commentary On Counsel's Duty To Seek And Negotiate A Disposition In Capital Cases</i> (ABA Guideline 10.9.1), 31 HOFSTRA L. REV. 1157 (2003) .....	18
Russell Stetler, W. Bradley Wendel, <i>The Tenth Anniversary Of The ABA Capital Defense Guidelines: The Road Traveled And The Road To Be Traveled: Part One: The ABA Guidelines And The Norms Of Capital Defense Representation</i> , 41 HOFSTRA L. REV. 635 (2013) .....	19
Sam Karlin, <i>Lawmakers to Introduce Bills to Abolish Death Penalty in the State</i> , Manship School News Service for The Gambit (Apr 24, 2017) .....	5
Scott Sundby, <i>Death Penalty In Practice: The Death Penalty's Future: Charting the Crosscurrents of Declining Death Sentences and the McVeigh Factor</i> , 84 TEX. L. REV. 1929 (June 2006) .....	13
Sean O'Brien. <i>2007 Survey of Books Related to the Law: Practicing Law</i> , 105 MICH. L. REV. 1067 (2007) .....	25
Sherod Thaxton, <i>Leveraging Death</i> , 103 J.	

CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 475 (2013).....	6, 16, 20
Sherod Thaxton, <i>Leveraging Death</i> , 103 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 475, (2013).....	23
Susan Ehrhard-Dietzel, <i>The Use of Life and Death as Tools in Plea Bargaining</i> , 37 Crim. Just. Rev. 89 (2012).....	6
Welsh White. <i>Plea Bargaining in Capital Cases</i> , 20 CRIM. JUST. 38 (2005) .....	18, 26
